
University of Kentucky 

  

  

WHEREAS, the NCAA Membership Committee has investigated alleged violations on the part 

of the University of Kentucky of NCAA principles, rules and regulations, and reported its 

findings to the Council; and 

WHEREAS, the Council has found the University of Kentucky to have been in violation of 

NCAA principles, rules and regulations on two counts, in that 

a. athletes received pay for participation in athletics in violation of a 

constitutional principle (Article III of the Constitution, Section 1), and 

b. athletes were certified as eligible for NCAA events when ineligible 

and the coaches involved had knowledge of the facts which made them 

ineligible, in violation of a 13y~law (Article lV of the By-laws, Section 1); 

THEREFORE, the NCAA Council hereby recommends to the Association that 

1. The University of Kentucky be placed upon probation for the 

academic year of 1952-1953; 

2. The Association direct the members of the Association to refrain 

from competing with the University of Kentucky in basketball during the 

academic year of 1952-1953; 

3. The Association declare that the teams and athletes of the 

University of Kentucky are ineligible to compete in NCAA events during 

the academic year of 1952-1953, and 

4. The Association direct the Council to review the athletic 

operations of the University of Kentucky at the summer meeting of the 

Council in 1953. 

  

Adopted by the NCAA Council: October 14-16, 1952 

Approved by the 47th Convention: January 8-10, 1953 


